
EXTRAORDINARY

GRANTS DETERMINATION 
(CABINET) 

SUB-COMMITTEE
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

MEMBERS
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education 

& Children's Services)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Culture)

Deputies:
Councillor David Edgar

[The quorum for the meeting is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Tuesday, 14 March 2017 at 4.00 p.m.
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Senior Committee Services Officer, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 
However seating is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place Blackwall station: Across the bus station 
then turn right to the back of the Town Hall 
complex, through the gates and archway to the 
Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf.
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda. 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and fire 
assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a 
safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, or else it will stand adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports, minutes and film recordings.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings and links to 
filmed webcasts can also be found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

3. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS  

Consideration of any written comments received from members of the public in relation to 
any of the reports on the agenda.

[Any submissions should be sent to the clerk listed on the agenda front page by 5pm the 
day before the meeting]

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

4 .1 Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project  (Pages 5 - 14)

4 .2 Maximising Health Infrastructure Project  (Pages 15 - 26)

The next meeting will be held at Tuesday, 28 March 2017 and Room C1, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is living as 
husband 
[...]
rt of: Aman Dalvi, Corporate Director of Place
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Hackney Wick Station Improvement Project

Originating Officer(s) Hannah Murphy
Wards affected Bow East
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme A Great Place to Live

Executive Summary
This report relates to the requirement to release £1,000,000 of Section 106 
resources to London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) to enable the 
delivery of the Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project as part of a wider 
funding package of £27.5m.

On 6th December 2016, £1 million of S106 funding was approved at Cabinet for 
London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) to deliver improvements to 
Hackney Wick Station.

Legal Services (in liaison with the Commissioners) have advised that payments to 
the LLDC constitutes a grant payment and as such requires approval from the 
Grants determination Sub Sub-Committee.  This decision was taken as the S106 
planning obligation funding this project provides discretion regarding who the 
Council passports the funds to.

The London Thames Gateway Development Corporation (LTGDC) was established 
in 2004 with a ten year remit to regenerate two key growth areas of the Thames 
Gateway, including the Lower Lea Valley and London Riverside. 

Project funding for the Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project has been 
secured through a Section 106 contribution associated with the Leamouth Peninsula 
North (City Island) development (ref PA/10/01864). The proposal complies with the 
requirement for the funding to be ‘applied towards the provision of infrastructure in 
accordance with the Corporate Infrastructure Delivery Plan’. 

LTGDC ceased to exist on 1st October 2012 and LBTH, as the successor body, has 
assumed responsibility for S106 agreements previously under the remit of LTGDC. 
However, the London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) are now the Local 
Planning Authority for the area.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



The station improvements include a new ticket office and gate line relocated from the 
platform to ground level on the southern side (LBTH side), to provide a high quality 
public realm approach and station entrance facilities and the construction of an 
underpass for pedestrians and cyclists, creating a link from White Post Lane (south) 
to Wallis Road (north).

Recommendations:
The Commissioners are recommended to: 

1. Approve the grant funding of £1,000,000 to London Legacy Development 
Corporation to assist in the delivery of the Hackney Wick Station 
Improvement Project.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The station improvements include a new ticket office and gate line relocated 
from the platform to ground level on the southern side (LBTH side), to provide 
a high quality public realm approach and station entrance facilities and the 
construction of an underpass for pedestrians and cyclists, creating a link from 
White Post Lane (south) to Wallis Road (north).

1.2 On 6th December 2016, £1 million of S106 funding was approved at Cabinet 
for London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) to deliver improvements 
to Hackney Wick Station.

1.3 Legal Services (in liaison with the Commissioners) have advised that 
payments to the LLDC constitutes a grant payment and as such requires 
approval from the Grants determination Sub Sub-Committee.  This decision 
was taken as the S106 planning obligation funding this project provides 
discretion regarding who the Council passports the funds to.

1.4 The LLDC Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) identifies projects both within and 
beyond the LLDC boundary, which are required to support proposed 
development within the LLDC area. The improvements to Hackney Wick 
Station are identified within the IDP and meet the specific requirements of the 
S106 agreement. 

1.5 Improving connectivity within the Hackney Wick Sub-Area is identified as an 
Area priority within the LLDC’s Local Plan, and is seen as necessary to help 
deliver part of the Hackney Wick Neighbourhood Centre.


[...]
ources of funding can be found in Table 1 below.

Funding Source Amount

London Borough of Tower Hamlets £1,000,000
London Borough of Hackney £1,000,000
Greater London Authority £8,500,000
London Legacy Development Corporation £10,345,000
Lower Lea Valley £400,000
OPTEMS £2,895,000
London Thames Gateway Development Corporation £3,399,000
TOTAL £27,539,000

Table 1: Funding sources

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This report seeks the approval of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to 
the release of funding of £1,000,000 of specific Section 106 resources to the 
London Legacy Corporation as a contribution towards the financing of 
improvement works to Hackney Wick station.

4.2 The allocation of funding was approved by the council’s Infrastructure Delivery 
Board, and ratified by the Mayor in Cabinet on 6th December 2016. As a 
Section 106 payment in respect of a capital project, Cabinet also approved 
the inclusion of the scheme within the capital programme in accordance with 
the requirements of the council’s Financial Regulations.

4.3 The London Thames Gateway Development Corporation (LTGDC) entered 
into planning obligations and undertakings for the development of the site at 
Leamouth Peninsula North (City Island) (PA/10/0864). The council has now 
inherited the responsibility for these Section 106 agreements following the 
winding up of the LTGDC in October 2012, and the developer is obliged to 
pay the council £10,558,556 in stage payments as the development scheme 
progresses - the contribution being ‘applied towards the provision of 

Page 8



Infrastructure in accordance with the Corporate Infrastructure Delivery Plan’. 
To date the council has received £1,008,735 of the stage payments, with this 
report seeking approval to release £1,000,000 of this sum as a contribution 
towards the improvement of Hackney Wick Station.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1. Section 106 Planning Obligations are secured pursuant to section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. They are a mechanism whereby 
development proposals which would otherwise not be acceptable can be 
made acceptable in planning terms. They can impose financial and non-
financial obligations on a person or persons with an interest in the land, and 
become binding on that interest.

5.2. As a contract, the Council is required to spend any monies received under a 
section 106 agreement in accordance with the terms of the agreement. It is 
therefore important to assess those provisions when allocating monies to a 
particular project. The Legal department has carried out this exercise in 
respect of this project and considers that the proposed use of the monies 
complies with the relevant agreement.

5.3. This report concerns the approval of grant funding of £1,000,000 to be 
provided to the London Legacy Development Corporation (“the LLDC”) 
towards the delivery of the Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project. The 
project itself will be undertaken by Network Rail on behalf of the LLDC 
because it is their railway asset.

5.4. The relevant section 106 agreement required the funding to be applied 
towards the provision of infrastructure in accordance with the Corporate 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan. As this agreement does not specify a particular 
project which the contribution must be used for, or set out an organisation to 
which the contribution is to be paid, the Council is not under a legal duty to 
provide the payment to the LLDC. As such, this payment is considered 
discretionary and to be a grant. Accordingly the Secretary of State’s directions 
made under sections 15(5) and 15(6) of the Local Government Act 1999 (the 
Directions) on the 16th of January 2017 apply. These Directions provide that 
until the 31st of March 2017 any functions exercised by the Council in respect 
of grants shall be under the direction and to satisfaction of the 
Commissioners.

5.5. From the information provided it appears that the grants are capable of being 
supported under the Council’s powers, specifically under section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011 whereby the Council has the general power of 
competence. This means that the Council has the power to do anything that 
an ordinary human being could do, unless statute specifically restricts the 
Council from acting in the way it wishes. Therefore, in the absence of specific 
legislation to the contrary it would appear to be within the Council’s power to 
issue this grant, subject to the oversight of the Commissioners.

Page 9



5.6. The Council has a duty under Section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999 to
ensure that it makes arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the 
way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. This project is considered to achieve 
best value. It is noted that the residents of this borough (existing and future) 
will benefit from the delivery of the project and the grant being provided by the 
Council is a small proportion of the overall cost of the works. A project board 
(which includes the London Borough of Tower Hamlets) has been set up to 
meet monthly, and this will allow for appropriate reporting and monitoring. 
Further information relevant to Best Value implications is contained in 
paragraph 7 of this report. 

5.8 The Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) provides that 
certain government activities may be prohibited because they give an 
advantage in a selective way to certain entities (broadly speaking 
organisations that put goods or services on a market), which might affect 
competition within between Member States. Such activities may amount to 
prohibited state aid, or may be state aid which is either expressly allowed by 
the Treaty, or which may be allowed, dependent on the circumstances. 
Payments to a public body can amount to state aid where the organisation is 
engaged in economic activity (putting goods or services on the market). 
[...]
e appropriate through this route. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.2



Recommendations:

The Grants Determination Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the grant funding of £2,603,358 to NHS Tower Hamlets CCG to deliver 
increased capacity, access and service provision in primary care and maintain 
continuity of local GP services.  

 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Tower Hamlets is one of the most deprived boroughs in the country and the 
population is expected to reach nearly 315,000 by 20201 NHS Tower Hamlets 
Commissioning Strategic Plan 2012 – 2015, underpinned by the Improving 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, highlight the development of health premises 
and the refurbishment of facilities as key to supporting both the integration 
and localisation of services linked with local area partnerships.  The 
Commissioning Strategic plan describes the course of action to improve 
health outcomes for the local population and has a commitment to improve 
the quality of life for everyone in the borough by working in partnership with 
key stakeholders including the London Borough of Tower Hamlets.

1.2 The 11 Practices that have been identified for premises improvements have 
indicated that due to space constraints, they are limited in any future 
expansion.  

1.3 A capital investment will allow Practices to redesign their internal areas to 
create existing clinical space and provide a greater level of service within 
primary care. 

1.4 The project will allow a greater level of service being offered to patients, 
including 0800 – 2000 access to Primary Care Services

1.5 The investment also includes upgrades to technology and medical equipment 
to create more patient centric care to allow patients to be more involved in 
their care whilst maintaining services in the community.

1.6 Given the difficulties in obtaining new premises and the space and financial 
constraints on primary care services, the capital investment will enable GP 
Practices to increase their appointments and clinical capacity

1.7 It will ensure that the finances are spent in accordance with the s106 
obligation and will deliver projects identified and agreed with the contributors 
in compliance with the s106 agreement.

1.8 The Planning Contribution and Overview Panel approved the funding of the 
Project in May 2015 and a capital estimate for the project was subsequently 
adopted by cabinet in January 2016.

1 GLA Population Project, 2014 round , Short Term Trend

Page 14



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Do nothing, this would not achieve the objective to increase capacity, access 
and service provision in primary healthcare and additionally lead to the impact 
of development across the Borough upon health services to be unmitigated. 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 NHS Tower Hamlets CCG undertook an exercise to identify any additional 
capacity that could be provided in existing premises, primarily by converting 
non clinical space to clinical space. 11 GP Practices have been identified that 
could make improvements to their premises in order to increase capacity and 
access to provide more clinical appointments to the local population. A one off 
capital investment is sought to allow these Practices to undertake the 
necessary improvement works.

3.2 Primary care premises are a key enabler to improving access to primary care 
services and the Tower Hamlets Commissioning Strategy Plan and Improving 
Health and Well Being Strategy, owned by various partners including NHS 
Tower Hamlets CCG and Tower Hamlets Council, have given a commitment 
to support the development and refurbishment of facilities to enable services 
to be integrated and localised, reducing the need for hospital visits. 

3.3 On 1st April 2013, Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was 
formed taking over the commissioning functions for a range of health services 
with a continued focus to deliver the aims of the ‘Improving Health and Well 
Being Strategy’ (IHWB).

3.4 The Improving 
[...]
tender process for contractors to carry 
out the required works. The expected timelines are as below;

Tender Award End March 2017
Construction start June 2017
Construction End September 2017
Practical Completion End September 2017
Final sign off of project November 2017

3.10 Most of the sites for these proposals have their head leases held by NHS 
Property Services (NHS PS). Where this is the case even if the particular 
practice withdrew from providing NHS primary care services, Tower Hamlets 
CCG (TH CCG), NHS PS and NHS England would work together to secure an 
alternative  provider for that site. However there are some sites that are 
owned by the individual practices, where this is the case they will have signed 
an agreement with the same provision to reclaim  the money if they cease to 
offer NHS services for a period of 7 years as would be the case under general 
NHS procedures relating to NHS premises improvement grants.

3.11 The funding is released to TH CCG only once comfirmation that the works 
have been satisfactorily completed is received. The oversight for the delivery 
of this project and and genral monitoring of heathcare capacity is undertaken 
by the Tower Hamlets Together Capitial and Estates group, which has 
representatives from the council, TH CCG, Barts Health and the East London 

Page 16



Foundation trust.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This report seeks the approval of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee to 
the release of Section 106 funding totalling £2,603,358 to NHS Tower 
Hamlets CCG to deliver increased capacity, access and service provision in 
primary care and to maintain continuity of local GP services.  

4.2 The allocation of funding was initially approved under the officer Planning 
Contributions Overview Panel process which preceded the current 
Infrastructure Development Framework arrangements that came into effect in 
April 2016. The Mayor in Cabinet and subsequently the full Council budget 
meeting in February 2016 approved the inclusion of the scheme within the 
Adults' Services capital programme in accordance with the requirements of 
the council’s Financial Regulations.

4.3 This proposal will utilise elements of various Section 106 resources that have 
been secured and received in relation to healthcare provision from a number 
of developments within the borough. The specific planning application 
numbers are listed in paragraph 3.8.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS 

5.1. Section 106 Planning Obligations are secured pursuant to section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. They are a mechanism whereby 
development proposals which would otherwise not be acceptable can be 
made acceptable in planning terms. They can impose financial and non-
financial obligations on a person or persons with an interest in the land, and 
become binding on that interest.

5.2. As a contract, the Council is required to spend any monies received under a 
section 106 agreement in accordance with the terms of the agreement. It is 
therefore important to assess those provisions when allocating monies to a 
particular project. The Legal department has carried out this exercise in 
respect of this project and considers that the proposed use of the monies is in 
accordance with the purpose for which the monies were taken under the 
relevant agreements.

5.3. This report concerns the approval of grant funding of £2,603,358 to be 
provided to the NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group (“the 
CCG”) to deliver increased capacity, access and service provision via a 
number of premises improvements.

5.4. The grant is to be provided out of contributions received by the Council 
pursuant to ten section 106 agreements, which were required to be used 
towards medical and health facilities within the borough. As the agreements 
do not specify a particular project which the contributions must be used for, or 

Page 17



set out an organisation to which the contribution is to be paid, the Co
[...]
 minor surgery, 
warfarin clinics and patients 
BMI

-health 
assessment 
machine

-clinical appointments 
to be increased by up 
to 40 per day

-extension of services 
to patients to reduce 
onward referrals to 
hospital

-health assessment 
machine will free up 
consultations for 
clinicians to spend 
time on other specific 
areas

Construction: 
£78,000

Furniture & 
Fixings:
£30,000

Health 
assessment 
machine: 
£4,500

Total estimate: 
£137,315

Whitechapel 
Health

-Conversion of office to a 
clinical room

-ground floor baby 
changing facility

-Health 
assessment 
machine

-clinical appointments 
to be increased by up 
to 40 per day

-dedicated area for 
educational sessions, 
clinical discussions 
and multidisciplinary 
meetings which will 
impact positively on 
patient care

-health assessment 
machine will free up 
consultations for 
clinicians to spend 
time on other specific 
areas

Construction: 
£84,000

Furniture & 
Fixings:
£60,000

Health 
assessment 
machine: 
£4,500

Total estimate: 
£148,500

Page 24


	Agenda
	2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	4.1 Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project
	4.2 Maximising Health Infrastructure Project
	Maximising Health Infrastructure Project - Appendix 1 (TM)




Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 14/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 3.34 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing Management & 
Performance)

Councillor Rachael Saunders (Member) (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education & Children's Services)

Councillor Asma Begum (Member) (Cabinet Member for Culture)

Commissioners Present:
Max Caller (Commissioner)

Guests Present:

 none

Officers Present:

Vicky Allen – (Strategy Policy & Performance Officer, 
Strategy, Corporate Strategy and Equality Service, 
Chief Executive's)

Janet Fasan – (Interim Divisional Director, Legal)
Tim Madelin – (Senior Public Health Strategist,Adults' 

Services)
Matthew Pullen – (Infrastructure Planning Team Leader)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received from Members of the Sub 
Committee.

Councillor Mukit, Chair of Grants Scrutiny Sub Committee apologised that he 
was unable to attend the meeting as he was unwell.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 14/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mayor Biggs declared an interest regarding item 4.1 in that he was Member of 
the LLDC Board and had formerly been Deputy Chair of LTGDC.

Councillor Islam declared an interest in respect of item 4.2 in that two of the 
11 GP practices identified for premises improvement via grants derived from 
S106 monies were located in his Ward.

In relation to item 4.2, Mayor Biggs declared that he had been lobbied by 
Secret London in relation to GP provision in Goodmans Fields.

3. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

There were no written submissions relating to the grant awards to be 
determined by the Sub Committee.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Members of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee paused to read the 
written comments provided on behalf of the Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
which were tabled at the meeting.

4.1 Hackney Wick Station Improvements Project 

The Chair introduced the report which asked the Sub Committee to approve a 
grant of £1M to make improvements to Hackney Wick Station.  He noted the 
written comments of Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee tabled at the meeting 
which outlined support for the proposed works.  The Chair noted that the 
project was located on the borough boundary and asked for details of another 
outlying project on City Island.  He then invited Members to comment on the 
report.  They indicated that they had no comments that they wished to make.  
The Chair also invited Councillor Golds to comment and he indicated that he 
supported the proposals.

RESOLVED

That grant funding of £1,000,000 to London Legacy Development Corporation 
to assist in the delivery of the Hackney Wick Station Improvement Project as 
set out in the report be approved.

4.2 Maximising Health Infrastructure Project 

The Chair introduced the report which asked Members to approve grant 
funding of £2.6M to Tower Hamlets CCG for improvements to 11 GP 
surgeries owned by NHS.  He noted the written comments of Grants Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee tabled at the meeting which outlined support for the 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 14/03/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

proposals.  He then invited Members to comment on the proposals and they 
indicated that they had no comments that they wished to make.

Councillor Islam declared that two of the GP premises involved in the project 
fell within his Ward.

RESOLVED

That grant funding of £2,603,358 to NHS Tower Hamlets CCG to deliver 
increased capacity, access and service provision in primary care and maintain 
continuity of local GP services, as set out in the report, be approved.  

The meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee


